02-25-2002 Form ? TO-1595 RE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 101991660 Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ ▼ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: R & C ASSOCIATES, LLC 2-4-02 ROBERT J. MORIARTY Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Tyes XX No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Street Address: 23 Fenton Road Security Agreement Change of Name Other Zip: 01057 City: Monson State: MA Execution Date: November 21, 2001 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 6,308,466 Additional numbers attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).................\$_\(\psi\)0. \(\omega\) Name: Deborah A. Basile, Esq. Enclosed Internal Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: c/o Doherty, Wallace, Pillsbury and Murphy, PC 1414 Main St., 19th Floor City: Springfield State: MA Zip: 01144-1002 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

Deborah A. Basile

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

02/22/2002 LMUELLER 00000189 6308466

b1 FC:581

Mail doduments to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

40.00 OP

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

> **PATENT** REEL: 012590 FRAME: 0355

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

This Assignment of Patent Rights is made by and between ROBERT J. MORIARTY, a resident of Monson, in the County of Hampden and Commonwealth of Massachusetts hereinafter referred to as "Assignor" and R & C ASSOCIATES, LLC, a Limited Liability Company having a place of business at Monson, Massachusetts hereinafter referred to as "Assignee". In consideration of the sum of One (\$1.00) Dollar and other good and valuable consideration paid to the Assignor by the Assignee, the Assignor and the Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns, and transfers and sets over to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the invention known as "Tornado Protective Case" as described in Patent No. 6,308,466 which was issued by the Patent and Trademark Office on October 30, 2001, and which is the personal property of the Assignor (the "Patent"), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A. The Assignor agrees that as of the date hereof it shall have no further right to use, manufacture or sell the invention as described in the Patent;
- 2. The Assignor agrees to execute all documents necessary in connection with this Assignment and to file this Assignment with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as required by 35 U.S.C. 261 and 37 C.F.R. §1.331 and to pay the required assignment fee to the United States Patent and Trademark Office as set forth in 37 C.F.R. §1.21(h);
- 3. The Assignor states that the Patent has been maintained by the payment of the appropriate maintenance fees by the Assignor to the Patent and Trademark Office. The Assignee agrees to continue to maintain the Patent by prompt and timely payment of maintenance fees to the United States Patent and Trademark Office pursuant to 37 C.F.R. §1.362 and to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to maintain the Patent;
- 4. The Assignor and the Assignee hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and all equivalent foreign officials, to record this Assignment pursuant to 37 C.F.R. §1.332 and that the Assignor has full right to convey its entire interest herein assigned, and that the Assignor shall not and has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

PATENT REEL: 012590 FRAME: 0356 By Monathy
Robert J. Moriarity

R & C ASSOCIATES, LLC.

By Robert J. Monaty Member Manager

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Hampden, ss.

November 21, 2001

Then personally appeared the above-named Robert J. Moriarty and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed, before me

Theres Hilee, Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 94 27, 2005

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Hampden, ss.

November 2/, 2001

Then personally appeared the above-named, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed and the free act and deed of R & C Associates, LLC, before me

there to Con Notary Public

My Commission Expires: Trang 27, 2005

RECORDED: 02/04/2002

PATENT REEL: 012590 FRAME: 0357